

#### Notice of Hammond City Council Special Meeting Minutes Monday, January 6, 2020, 12:00pm City Council Chambers, 312 E Charles St, Hammond, LA

# I. CALL TO ORDER: Council President, Carle Gonzales called Special Meeting to order at 12pm.

**II. ROLL CALL:** Kip Andrews (P), Carlee White Gonzales (P), Devon Wells (Absent), Sam DiVittorio (P), Steven Leon (P)

Councilman Devon Wells entered the Meeting

## **III. ANNOUNCEMENT OF PUBLIC MEETING:**

Notice is hereby given that at its meeting to be held on Tuesday, January 28, 2020 at 5:30 p.m. at its regular meeting place, the City Council Chambers, 312 East Charles Street, Hammond, Louisiana, the City Council of the City of Hammond, State of Louisiana, plans to consider adopting a resolution ordering and calling an election to be held in the City of Hammond to authorize the renewal of an ad valorem tax.

**Lacy Landrum**, read the notice stated above giving notice of the above regarding the millage renewal. This is under the same terms as before and no tax increase. The full breakdown will be provided at January 28<sup>th</sup>, 2020 meeting and election is expected in May 2020.

## **No Vote Required**

## IV. HISTORY AND DISCUSSION OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND'S PAY SYSTEM

Lacy Landrum, provided an overview of pay system for City employees.

Councilman Steve Leon left the meeting

Lacy Landrum, provided comparison information for other Civil Service pay and impact on pay grid.

Councilman Steve Leon returns to the meeting

Councilman DiVittorio leaves the meeting

Councilman Wells leaves the meeting

Councilman DiVittorio returns to the meeting

Councilman Wells returns to the meeting

Lacy Landrum, will research answers to questions raised by Council Members.

Councilman DiVittorio left the meeting

Councilman Wells left the meeting

V. ADJOURN: There was a motion by <u>Councilwoman Carlee</u> Gonzales and second by <u>Councilman Steve</u> <u>Leon</u> to adjourn the meeting. All members were in favor to adjourn.

## CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

I TONIA BANKS, CLERK OF COUNCIL, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING IS A TURE AND CORRECT RECITATION OF THE BUSINESS TRANSACTED AT THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL HELD January 6, 2020 BEING 1 PAGE IN LENGTH

#### TONIA BANKS HAMMOND CITY COUNCIL CLERK

PRESIDENT, CARLEE GONZALES HAMMOND CITY COUNCIL